
 

 
LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY 

MAYOR’S OFFICE OF CAPITAL PROJECTS 
Division of Engineering and Construction 

 
East 152nd Street Rehabilitation 

Subsidiary Agreement  
 
 

Ordinance No: 1117-18 
 
Description: Legislation authorizing the Director of Capital Projects to make 

alterations and modifications to Contract No. PI2017*08 with 
Vandra Brothers Construction, Inc. for the rehabilitation of East 
152nd Street from Woodworth Avenue to Waterloo Road. 

Scope of Work: This project includes the resurfacing of East 152nd Street from 
Woodworth Avenue to Waterloo Road approximate length 1.6 
miles. The improvements include new asphalt surface, pavement 
base repair, curb, sidewalk and drive apron repairs, ADA compliant 
ramps, and new catch basins, where necessary.  The project also 
includes the installation of 3,000 feet of new 12” water main. New 
warranted traffic signals, signs, and pavement markings with bike 
lanes are also included in the scope of work. 

Contract Modification No. 1 provides funds for additional 
pavement repairs of pavement base, previously unforeseen, 
which was discovered during the installation of the new water 
main.   

 
Contractor:  Vandra Brothers, Inc.                    
    Original Contract Amount $5,633,036.80     
    CSB Goal was 30%  
      
Funding Sources:      Funding from General Obligation Bonds, Utility Funds, and Ohio 

Public Works Commission (OPWC)  
 
Timeline:                   Start Construction     March, 2017 

Complete Construction              May, 2018 
 
Ward:    8, Councilmember Polensek  
                                 10, Councilmember Hairston  
                                 Location Map attached 
 
Recommendation: Increase contract amount by $250,000.00, to include additional 

work for the E. 152nd Rehabilitation. The new contract amount will 
be $5,883,036.80. 

 


